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1. How long has the elementary library board motion been in place and when was it 

approved? 

 

Response:  The elementary library allocation has been in place since 2009-10.   

 

  

2. Before the elementary library motion was approved, what was in place? 

 

Response:  In the year prior the elementary library allocation was based upon the 

total school enrolment (FTE) divided by a 730, with a base allocation of .6 for all 

eligible elementary schools. 

 

 

3. Why is Continuing Education listed as a fixed and flexible cost? 

 

Response:   The portions of the Continuing Education program that are mandatory 

are part of the fixed costs, those include international language program, literacy 

and numeracy outside the school day and OFIP tutoring.  The balance of programs 

are under flexible as they are optional for a board to offer. 

 

 

4. Appendix A of the report highlights that the TDSB offers International Languages (IL) 

as a Continuing Education delivery model.  How many program delivery models are 

offered by Continuing Education? 

 

Response:  The following IL program delivery models are offered by Continuing 

Education: 

 

a) Integrated Day    b) Weekend             c) After School 
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5. Where is the integrated day program offered? 

  

Response:  The integrated day program is offered at the following sites: 

 

School Language(s) Offered 

 Alexander Muir/Gladstone PS Cantonese, Portuguese 

 Brock PS 
Mandarin(simplified), Portuguese, 

Spanish 

 Kensington CS Mandarin(simplified), Portuguese 

 King Edward PS Mandarin(simplified), Spanish 

 Lord Lansdowne PS 
Cantonese, Mandarin(traditional), 

Spanish 

 Ogden PS Mandarin(simplified) 

 Orde Street PS Mandarin(simplified) 

 Pauline PS 
African Heritage, Bengali, Cantonese, 

Spanish 

 Ryerson PS 
African Heritage, Arabic, 

Mandarin(simplified), Spanish 

 Shirley Street PS Cantonese, Portuguese, Spanish 

 

 

6. The Transportation Policy indicates that the distance for JK – Grade 5 is 1.6 km.  How 

was this distance determined? 

Response:   The Education Act guided the policy guidelines. As per below, the 

Education Act outlines that attendance may be excused if a student is younger than 

7 and lives beyond 1.6 km from their nearest school.  
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The Board chose to expand the 1.6 km to Grade 5 presumably through consultation 

at that time. Further Education Act guidelines are listed below: 

 

Section 21 of the Education Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. E.2 
 

(Compulsory Attendance): 
 

21. When attendance is excused: 
 

(2) 

(c)       transportation is not provided by a board for the person and there  

           is no school that he or she has a right to attend situated,  

(i) within 1.6 kilometres from the person's residence measured by the  

           nearest road if he or she has not attained the age of seven years on  

           or before the first school day in September, or  

(ii)       within 3.2 kilometres from the person's residence measured by the  

           nearest road if he or she has attained the age of seven years but  

           not the age of 10 years on or before the first school day in  

           September in the year in question, or 

(iii)      within 4.8 kilometres from the person' residence measured by the  

           nearest road if he or she has attained the age of 10 years on or  

           before the first school day in September in the year in question. 

 

7. Provide the distances, as approved, in the current transportation policy. 

 

Response:   Policy P.020 (Transportation of Students, last reviewed 2005) provides 

the qualifying distances for student transportation.  The approved distances, in the 

current transportation policy are as follows: 
 

3.1. Eligibility Criteria:  

(a) Transportation is provided to students who would otherwise be excused 

from attendance at a school because of distance as provided by the 

Education Act, section 21. (2), based on grade level as of September 1 of 

the school year  
 

Distance: 
 

(i) Junior Kindergarten to Grade 5: 1.6 km or more*  

(ii)       Grades 6 to 8: 3.2 km or more*  

(iii)      Secondary Students: 4.8 km or more*+  
 

*Distance to be measured from closest public thoroughfare of the residence of  

  the student to nearest public access to the school building.  
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+TTC tickets may be available depending on financial need.  
 

* Please note that TTC is the mode of transportation provided for Grade 6-Grade 

 12 except for courtesy seats (where an empty seat is available) or for approved   

 special education busing or other accommodations /exceptions as approved. 

 

8. Why is Transportation listed as a fixed and flexible cost? 

 

Response:  The grant amount is listed as fixed while the over expenditures is listed 

as flexible. 

 

 

9. Is the funding for French as a Second Language (FSL) sweatered? 

 

Response:  FSL funding is not sweatered. 

 

 

10. How is the FSL allocation structured and how does the EDU arrive at this funding 

allocation? 

 

Response:  Ministry funding for FSL is based on the following amounts: 

      

Elementary 

  20 to 59 minutes  Core, Grades 4 to 8   $300.59/pupil 

  60 to 149 minutes Extended, Grades 4 to 8  $342.46/pupil 

  150mins or more Immersion JK to 8   $383.11/pupil 

   

Secondary 

  Grades 9 and 10 French language   $77.32/credit 

  Grades 9 and 10 Other subject taught in French $127.19/credit 

  Grades 11 and 12 French language   $102.26/credit 

  Grade 11 and 12 Other Subject taught in French $198.30/credit 
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11. What is the history of French Immersion at the TDSB?   

 

Response:  The Early French Immersion program has been in Toronto schools since 

the early 1970’s. It began in a handful of schools and has grown over the years. At 

amalgamation, there were 41 Early French Immersion entry sites in the TDSB. In  

2009, Procedure 597 came into effect which allowed for the accommodation of all 

families who apply by a deadline in an Early French Immersion or Junior Extended 

French program and outlined a process for program growth. Since 2009, 30 new 

sites have opened to accommodate growing demand in the program. Similarly, the 

Junior Extended French program began in 2004 in 7 schools and has since grown to 

38 sites. Today, there is a French Immersion and Extended French program to serve 

every address in the Toronto District School Board and transportation is provided for 

students who meet the distance criteria. We currently have over 29,000 students 

combined in French Immersion and Extended French. 21,000 in French Immersion 

and just under 8,000 in Extended French. 

 

12. Was a motion approved to put into place a teacher supplement to support French 

Immersion and Extended French programs?  When was this motion approved? 

 

Response:  No the amount of supplement is a calculation of the cost of additional 

teachers need in small schools to offer the program. 

 

 

13. What is included in the “Other Miscellaneous Costs”? 

 

Response:  Primarily future employee benefits, TLC operating costs, gapping (timing 

difference of a position vacancy to the time it is filled) and other small items.  

 

14. What were the 2017-18 operating costs for the Toronto Lands Corporation?  With its 

expanded mandate, could these costs increase in 2019-20? 

 

Response:  Yes it is anticipated that these costs will increase, however there should 

be an offsetting benefit of having this additional expertise to assist in real estate 

transactions. 
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15.  What is the school budget supplement breakdown that schools receive for offering 

the International Baccalaureate (IB) program? 

 

Response:   Noted below are the 2018-2019 IB allocations. 

School Name 

Special 

Programs Panel 

2018-19 

IB 

Amount 

Projected # 

of Exam   

18-19 

Projected FTE 

Prj # of 

exam/6 exam 

per student Base $800/FTE 

Cedarvale IB Program E $30,000     $30,000 $0 

Harrison PS IB Program E $20,000     $20,000 $0 

J.R. Wilcox IB Program E $30,000     $30,000 $0 

Milne Valley MS IB Program E $20,000     $20,000 $0 

Windfields JHS IB Program E $20,000     $20,000 $0 

Monarch Park IB Program S $106,200              536  89 $35,000 $71,200 

Parkdale SS IB Program S $125,400              680  113 $35,000 $90,400 

Sir Wilfrid Laurier CI IB Program S $89,400 410  68 $35,000 $54,400 

Vaughan Road 

Academy (closed 

30 June 2017) IB Program S $0 

                  -

    0 $0 $0 

Victoria Park SS IB Program S $131,800              724  121 $35,000 $96,800 

Weston CI IB Program S $114,200              594  99 $35,000 $79,200 

Total $687,000  2,944   490  $295,000 $392,000 

Total Elementary $120,000         

Total Secondary $567,000         

16. What is the difference between a Reading Recovery Teacher and an Early Reading 

Coach? 

 

Response:  A Reading Recovery® Teacher is assigned to one school and provides 

short-term, intensive, early literacy intervention for eight to twelve Grade 1 students 

annually who are struggling to develop early literacy skills. They instruct each 

student for 30 minutes daily for a period of approximately 12-20 weeks.  They serve 

as a member of the school’s early literacy team.  

 

An Early Reading Coach's primary responsibility is to facilitate professional learning 

in literacy for early years educators (Kindergarten to Grade 3) as part of the goal of 

all children reading at level, with fluency, comprehension and enjoyment at the end 

of Grade 1. Early Reading Coaches also participate in co-teaching and provide daily 

reading instruction to a small group of students in Kindergarten and Grade 1 

classrooms to model instruction for teachers. They serve up to 12 schools each per 

year.  
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17. Are ratios used in the formulas to determine the allocation for Vice-Principals? 

 

Response:  No. Vice-Principals are allocated in two parts, an enrolment and program 

driven base formula and local decisions at the Learning Centre/Learning Network 

level.  

 

 

18. Why is the School Office Administrator employee group seen as a flexible cost? 

 

Response:  While there must be school office support in every school the level of 

that support is a decision of the board to make. 

 

 

19. Is school population a factor in the formula that is utilized to generate the school 

office administrator allocation? 

 

Response:  No, every regular school, regardless of size, receives 1.0 Office 

Administrator. Additional school office clerical allocations are made on the basis of 

enrolment and program driven formula and local decisions at the Learning 

Centre/Learning Network level. 

 

 

20. Library and lunchroom supervisors are listed as fixed costs.  How are these 

allocations determined and were Board motions a part of the decision-making? 

 

Response:  Allocations are made in accordance with Board motions. 

 

21. How are staff funded within each of the Learning Centres, is funding available 

through the GSNs?   

 

Response: We utilize the GSN to pay for these positions, however there is no 

benchmark that has been established as to what central supports should be 

available to schools, that is an individual board decision. 
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a) Is there specific funding for the coaches?  

 

Response:  Some coaching positions are funded through grants such as the 

Foundational Mathematics Program or French as a Second Language Grant.  

 

b) Do all these positions work directly with students?  

 

Response:  There are different positions assigned to Learning Centres. Each 

position has different responsibilities including working with students.   

 

 

22. What is the difference between the Special Education staff listed under fixed and 

flexible?    

 

Response:  Staffing under fixed is due to the sweatering of Special Education 

funding, that must be spent on incremental costs of delivering Special Education.  

The amount in flexible represents the amount TDSB spends above the allocation 

according to Ministry calculations. 

 

 

23. Has an analysis been conducted to determine what the transportation cost would 

look like if the funding was only spent on the travel distances as approved in the 

transportation policy?  

 

Response:  No, not yet. 

 

 

24. How does the TDSB define leadership? 

Response:  To obtain additional information about shared leadership, click on the 

following link or refer Appendix C:  

 

https://www.tdsb.on.ca/Portals/research/docs/reports/Shared%20Leadership%20

Fact%20Sheet%2016Nov16.pdf 

 

 

https://www.tdsb.on.ca/Portals/research/docs/reports/Shared%20Leadership%20Fact%20Sheet%2016Nov16.pdf
https://www.tdsb.on.ca/Portals/research/docs/reports/Shared%20Leadership%20Fact%20Sheet%2016Nov16.pdf
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25. Is it possible to provide a breakdown for Business Services, Employee Services, 

Facility Services, Permits, International Students, Information Technology, Leadership, 

Learning and School Improvement and Equity, Well-Being and School Improvement 

by role/department, FTE and total funding allocation? 

 

Response:  Please refer to the Fixed vs Flexible revised charts included in Trustee’s 

Weekly Update of 22 February 2019. 

 

 

26. Is there a legislative requirement to provide an internal audit process at the TDSB? 

 

Response:  No, there is not. 

 

 

27. What is Service Excellence? 

Response:  The TDSB’s Service Excellence program for Business and School 

Operations is designed to improve our work culture and in turn how we serve 

schools and one another. Service excellence rests on relationships. When we are 

responsive to one another - as leadership and unit teams - we foster a culture that 

acknowledges our interdependency and ensures the success of the Service 

Excellence Guiding Principles: to be client-focused, responsive and efficient. 

 

Departments participating in the Service Excellence program include:  

 

 Business Services  

 Continuing Education, Partnerships  

  and International Delegations   

 Employee Services  

 Facility Services  

 Governance and Board Services  

 Human Rights and Indigenous 

Education  

 

 Government, Public, and Community 

Relations  

 Information Technology Services  

 Legal Services  

 Research 

For more information, please visit the TDSB website 

at http://tdsbweb/_site/ViewItem.asp?siteid=10665&menuid=43898&pageid=36837  

 

 

http://tdsbweb/_site/ViewItem.asp?siteid=10665&menuid=43898&pageid=36837
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28. For the classifications listed as fixed vs flexible in Appendix A and B, is it possible to 

list which were implemented by motion or staff recommendation?  

 

Response:  In Appendix A, under the column headed Rationale, the allocations that 

are directed by Board Motion are indicated. All others are requirements directed by 

Ministry Regulation or Collective Agreements. 

 

All items in Appendix B are implemented by staff in accordance with the broad 

direction (but not specific motion) established by the Board of Trustees. Every item 

receives Board approval via the School-Based Staff Allocation report or through the 

budget approval process. 

 

 

29. Which service area do the Pediculosis Advisors align to? 

 

Response:  The Pediculosis Advisors align to Occupational Health and Safety 

Department under the Executive Officer, Facilities and Planning. 

 

 

30. Is the support delivered by the TDSB’s Professional Support Services area, provided 

by TDSB staff or does the TDSB draw from other resources? 

 

Response:  Professional Support Services are provided by TDSB employees. On a 

limited basis, such as term absences, external service providers may be hired to fill a 

gap. 

 

 

31. What is the TDSB’s International Students marketing strategy? 

 

Response:  For additional information, please refer to Appendix A. 

 

 

32. What services are offered to international students by the TDSB? 

 

Response:   TDSB international students have access to the same supports that non 

international students receive. For example: social work and psychology. 
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Two additional supports are available for international students; they are the 

orientation and guidance counsellors for international students. Prior to starting 

school, international students attend a mandatory one-day orientation. This event 

offers an overview of the education system, supports and strategies to integrate into 

the TDSB. During the school year, guidance counsellor for international students 

provide academic, social and guidance support to address some of the needs of our 

international students.  

 

33. What is the Focus on Youth Program? 

 

Response:  For additional information, please refer to Appendix B. 
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Appendix C

 
 

Students Receiving TTC Tickets 
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